Shihlin Electric General BKU (Braking Unit)
Simple Instruction                                                      V1.04-01
BKU-020-37K/ BKU-020-110K
BKU-040-45K/ BKU-040-160K
Thank you for choosing Shihlin BKU series.
The instruction will describe on the use and points for attention of products. Before installing, please be sure to carefully read the
Simple Instructions, so that the BKU can be used in right and safe way.
1. Safety Instructions

Note：Before regulating the power voltage, make sure the power has been turned off. Please set power voltage as the possible highest voltage for
unstable power system. Take 380VAC power system for example. If the voltage may be up to 410Vac, 415Vac should be set.
For AC motor drive SF、SA3 Series，please set parameter (Over Voltage Stall Prevention) as “close” to disable over-voltage stall prevention, to ensure
stable deceleration characteristic.
The Selection of Power Voltage and Operation Potential of PN DC Voltage
Note: Switch 1 to 6 is active, the default is switch 4, Switch 7,8,9,0 is the same as switch 1.
10.     Braking Resistors & Braking Units Selection
Voltage Motor
Equivalent braking resistor
specification
Braking Unit Braking Resistor (10%ED，Braking Torque 125%)
model quantity model quantity
200V
22KW 4800W 6.8Ω BKU-020-37K 1 CRHX-B-1200W 6.8R 4
30KW 6000W 5Ω BKU-020-37K 1 CRHX-B-1500W 5R 4
37KW 9600W 4Ω BKU-020-37K 1 CRHX-B-1200W 8R 8
45KW 9600W 3.4Ω BKU-020-37K 2 CRHX-B-1200W 6.8R 8
55KW 12000W 2.5Ω BKU-020-37K 2 CRHX-B-1500W 5R 8
75KW 19200W 2Ω BKU-020-37K 2 CRHX-B-1200W 8R 16
90KW 19200W_2Ω BKU-020-110K 1 CRHX-B-1200W_8R 16
110KW 19200W_1.7Ω BKU-020-110K 1 CRHX-B-1200W_6.8R 16
400V
37KW 9600W 16Ω BKU-040-45K 1 CRHX-B-1200W 8R 8
45KW 9600W 13.6Ω BKU-040-45K 1 CRHX-B-1200W 6.8R 8
55KW 12000W 10Ω BKU-040-45K 2 CRHX-B-1500W 5R 8
75KW 19200W 6.8Ω BKU-040-45K 2 CRHX-B-1200W 6.8R 16
90KW 19200W 6.8Ω BKU-040-45K 2 CRHX-B-1200W 6.8R 16
110KW 12000W 5.8Ω BKU-040-45K 3 CRHX-B-1000W 70R 12
132KW 21600W 4Ω BKU-040-45K 3 CRHX-B-1200W 8R 18
160KW 18000W 3.9Ω BKU-040-160K 1 CRHX-B-1000W 70R 18
185KW 21600W 3.4Ω BKU-040-160K 2 CRHX-B-1200W 6.8R 18
220KW 24000W 2.5Ω BKU-040-160K 2 CRHX-B-1500W 40R 16
250KW 28000W 2.5Ω BKU-040-160K 2 CRHX-B-1000W 70R 28
280KW 32000W 2.2Ω BKU-040-160K 2 CRHX-B-1000W 70R 32

+/P -/N +/P -/N
M1 M2
SLAVE
+/P
PR
O.L.
BR
BR
+/P -/N
S1 S2
BR
BR
BR
BR
BKU-020-37K BKU-020-37K
200V  37KW：Uses with one braking units,BKU-020-37KW, each          200V 45KW：Uses with two braking units,BKU-020-37KW, each
Using CRHX-B-1200W, 8R,8PCS, each 2PCS in series before in parallel.    Using CRHX-B-1200W,6.8R,4PCS, each 2PCS in series before in parallel.
200V 55KW：Uses with two braking units,BKU-020-37KW, each
Using CRHX-B-1500W,5R,4PCS, each 2PCS in series before in parallel.
200V  75KW                                                      200V  90KW

-/N
MASTER
+/P
PR
+/P
-/N
O.L. BR
BR
BR
BR
BR
BR
BR
BR
BKU-040-45K
200V 110KW：Uses with one braking units,BKU-020-110KW,each        400 V  37KW：Uses with one braking units,BKU-040-45KW,each
Using CRHX-B-1200W, 6.8R,16PCS, 2PCS in series before in parallel.    Using CRHX-B-1200W, 8R,8PCS, each 4PCS in series before in parallel.
                                                                   400 V 45KW：Uses with one braking units,BKU-040-45KW,each
                                                                   Using CRHX-B-1200W, 6.8R,8PCS, each 4PCS in series before in parallel.
400V  55 KW                                                    400V  75 KW /90KW
INVERTER MASTER
+/P

BR
BR
. . .
. . .
. . .
SLAVEINVERTER
+/P -/N
PR
M1 M2
+/P
PR
S1 S2
O.L.
+/P
O.L. BKU-040-160K
400 V  160KW：Using with one braking units,BKU-040-160KW,each       400 V  185KW：Using with two braking units,BKU-040-160KW,each
Using CRHX-B-1000W, 70R,18PCS, 18PCS in parallel.                  Using CRHX-B-1200W, 6.8R,9PCS, each 3PCS in series before in parallel.
 400V  220KW                                                   400V  250KW
+/P -/N
MASTER